

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.17

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 3917/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2026 in BA No. 11990/2025 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi]

HAJIBUL SHEKH @ HAJIBUL SK.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 67883/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 12-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Manish Goswami, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Priyank Adhyaru, Adv.  
Mr. Rongon Choudhury, Adv.  
Mr. Shaishir Divatia, Adv.  
Mr. Brahmjeet Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR  
Mr. Sujeet Kumar Chaubey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. It is contended that the petitioner has been charged for committing offence under Section 21(a) and 22(a) of Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 and both the offences carry maximum sentence of one year whereas the petitioner is in jail for last about eight months.

2. Issue notice, returnable on 13.04.2026.
3. Ms. Pallavi Langar, learned Advocate on Record appears(on advance notice), accepts and waives service of formal notice to the respondent-State.

**(NISHA KHULBEY)**  
**COURT MASTER(SH)**

**(CHETNA BALOONI)**  
**COURT MASTER(NSH)**