

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3917/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2026 in BA No. 11990/2025 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi]

HAJIBUL SHEKH @ HAJIBUL SK.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 67883/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 30-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Manish Goswami, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Brahmjeet Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR  
Mr. Sujeet Kumar Chaubey, Adv.  
Ms. Anushka Raghunath, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The FSL report was not presented with the charge-sheet or during trial. It is only when this court directed for presenting of FSL report, it has now been presented before this court.
2. Let Director, Forensic Science Laboratory, Ranchi, Jharkhand, file an affidavit as to the delay caused in

sending the FSL report to the Trial Court.

3. The Director, FSL shall also submit details as to in how many cases FSL reports are yet to be submitted, before the Trial Court, in pending trials throughout the State of Jharkhand.

4. It shall specifically state as to the period of pendency since after submission of the material before the Laboratory and sending the FSL report to the concerned Trial Court.

5. List the matter on 12.05.2026.

6. In the meanwhile, petitioner may file rejoinder affidavit.

(RAHUL KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)