



S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3917/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2026 in BA No. 11990/2025 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi]

HAJIBUL SHEKH @ HAJIBUL SK.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 67883/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 12-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Manish Goswami, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Brahmjeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR
Mr. Sujeet Kumar Chaubey, Adv.
Ms. Anushka Raghunath, Adv.
Mr. Surit Chaubey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Petitioner is in jail since 17.07.2025, for allegedly found in possession of 13 grams of brown sugar. The charge sheet has been filed for offences under Sections 21(a) and 22(a) of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985. Both the offences carry maximum jail

sentence of one year.

2. In view of the above, considering the length of pre-trial detention and the maximum sentence provided for the offences in which the petitioner has been charge sheeted, we are inclined to release the petitioner on bail.

3. Accordingly, the petitioner shall be enlarged on bail in connection with FIR No. 172 of 2025 registered at Police Station - Muffasil, District Pakur, for offence punishable under Sections 21(a) and 22(a) of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 on such terms and conditions as may be imposed by the Trial Court, subject to the condition that the petitioner shall continue to co-operate with the trial.

4. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petition stands disposed of.

5. Pending applications(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(MINI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)